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archaeological 

sites 
AP3 overview 
 AP3.i The table below defines archaeological sites shown on the Planning Maps.  

All references are in terms of Map Series NZMS 260. 

 AP3.ii 1. Sites with the notation MS refer to Maori archaeological sites, while those 
with the notation AS are European archaeological sites. 

   2. Site numbers relate to the NZAA Site Recording Scheme Upgrade Project. 

 AP3.iii Heritage and cultural values can be assigned to sites and areas (either 
individually or collectively) which are notable for their archaeological values.  The Plan 
acknowledges this, and its objectives, policies and rules reflect the importance of 
archaeological items (refer to RI13 in Chapter 4 and DO4.1 in Chapter 5).  One of the 
methods of identifying and protecting these items is to accurately identify their location, 
as far as possible.  This is described in this appendix.  

Table 3.1  archaeological sites 
Site 
No. 

Description Easting/ 
Northing 

NZMS 
Map No. 

MS2 
MS3 
MS4 
MS5 
MS6 
MS7 
MS8 
 
MS9 
MS10 
MS11 
MS12 
MS13 
 
MS15 
MS16 
MS17 
 
MS18 
 
MS19 
MS20 
MS21 

Urupa, Delaware Spit 
Midden and ovens, Delaware Spit 
Urupa, Delaware Estuary 
Pa site, south side Delaware Estuary 
Kainga site 
Waahi tapu 
Kainga site, Delaware Bay Road where the road leaves the inlet to go 
behind the prominent hill 
Pa site and Kainga, occupies most of Bishop Peninsula 
Kainga site, edge of Delaware Estuary south of Bishop Peninsula 
Midden and oven site on sand spit off south east corner of Pepin Island 
Kainga, on shingle bank south end of Pepin Island 
Waahi tapu, small gully on Pepin Island across channel at end of Delaware 
Spit 
Old canoe landing place, south east tip Pepin Island 
Pa site, in sheep yards on Pepin Island 
Argillite Quarry, on marked track halfway between Maungatapu summit and 
the road over the Maungatapu Saddle 
Oakleys Quarry. Argillite quarry south side of Collins Valley and west side 
Blunder Creek.  Waahi tapu 
Bennetts Quarry.  West of Blunder Creek. Waahi tapu 
Hebbards Quarry.  Above old serpentine quarry. Waahi tapu 
Redhill Quarry.  West of Red Hill Trig 

471 050 
484 051 
475 048 
481 044 
476 043 
475 048 
472 041 

 
465 039 
465 035 
471 047 
466 048 
468 051 

 
456 045 
451 055 
450 882 

 
552 039 

 
552 044 
556 059 
563 083 

O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 

 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 

 
O27 
O27 
O27 

 
O27 

 
O27 
O27 
O27 
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Site 
No. 

Description Easting/ 
Northing 

NZMS 
Map No. 

MS23 
MS24 
MS25 
MS26 
MS27 
 
MS28 
MS29 
MS30 
 
MS31 
 
MS33 
MS34 
MS35 
MS36 
MS37 
MS39 
MS40 
MS41 
MS42 
 
MS43 
MS44 
MS45 
MS46 
 
MS47 
MS49 
MS50 
MS51 
 
MS52 
MS53 
MS54 
MS55 
MS56 
 
MS57 
MS58 
MS59 
MS60 
AS1 
AS2 
AS3 
AS4 
AS5 
AS6 
AS7 
AS8 
AS9 

Saxtons Island.  Kainga site 
Oyster Island.  Kainga site 
Kainga site behind Tahunanui Pharmacy (important early site) 
Haulashore Island.  Kainga site, southern most end 
Matangi Awhio.  Pa site and fishing kainga.  Hillside and flat of Auckland 
Point School 
Matangi Awhio.  Traditional Pa site 
Southern side Whangamoa Estuary, oven stones and argillite flakes 
Midden site, southern side of Whangamoa Inlet at edge of fan where creek 
enters inlet 
Site on small gravely spit, fort northern tip Mt Victoria, northern side of 
Whangamoa Inlet 
Kainga site, whole sand spit at mouth of Whangamoa River 
Kainga site, shell midden, Omokau Bay 
Kainga site, Oananga Bay 
Midden, Hori Bay 
South side of mouth of Whangamoa Inlet opp Whangamoa spit 
Kainga site – whole of sandspit, mouth of Whangamoa River 
Shell midden.  Half way along Boulder Bank 
4 small shell middens, inside edge Boulder Bank 
3 pits or ovens, Boulder Bank, half way between The Glen  
and the sewage ponds 
Middens, inside edge Boulder Bank 
Probably kainga area 
Argillite quarry, above Rocks Hut 
Occupation site, from 1200 to early 1800s Rotokura-West side Cable Bay, 
south end of small lake, between Karaka trees and cliff 
Kainga (Tototari) where Boulder Bank meets hills at The Glen 
Rushpool Quarry 
Argillite workings under Maitai Dam 
Argillite workings junction of the north and south branches  
of the Maitai River 
Argillite workings, banks of the Maitai River 
Pa site 
Fishing kainga site (Punawai), at base of Richardson St 
Lookout.  Church Hill (Pikimai) 
Kainga (Koputirana). Maitai River banks, between Trafalgar  
and Collingwood Streets  
Lookout and waahi tapu.  Kaka Hill 
Pa. Maitai Recreation Reserve 
Argillite Quarry, Maungatapu 
Terraces, Hori Bay 
Gasworks chimney site, Haven Road 
Copper smelter 
United Mine 
Monster Mine 
Champion Mine 
Fort Arthur Redoubt  
Well/building foundations, Bridge Street 
Gun Emplacement, The Cliffs 
Chrome Mine, Bush Hill 

267 888 
268 895 
308 918 
316 931 
331 934 

 
331 934 
551 108 
549 111 

 
556 112 

 
548 114 
574 144 
588 153 
536 113 
546 113 
548 114 
351 972 
356 980 
388 016 

 
392 016 
403 906 
392 820 
445 053 

 
404 023 
424 883 
410 902 
409 904 

 
408 906 
475 050 
319 928 
337 923 
339 929 
364 942 

 
360 925 
431 874 
539 114 
330 932 
350 831 
352 821 
343 812 
378 815 
338 921 
337 926 
318 927 
599 139 

N27 
N27 
O27 
O27 
O27 

 
O27 
O26 
O26 

 
O26 

 
O26 
O26 
O26 
O26 
O26 
O26 
O27 
O27 
O27 

 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 

 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 

 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 

 
O27 
027 
026 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 
O27 
027 
026 
026 
026 

 




