## appendix 3 archaeological sites

## AP3 overview

- **AP3.i** The table below defines archaeological sites shown on the Planning Maps. All references are in terms of Map Series NZMS 260.
- AP3.ii 1. Sites with the notation MS refer to Maori archaeological sites, while those with the notation AS are European archaeological sites.
  - 2. Site numbers relate to the NZAA Site Recording Scheme Upgrade Project.

AP3.iii Heritage and cultural values can be assigned to sites and areas (either individually or collectively) which are notable for their archaeological values. The Plan acknowledges this, and its objectives, policies and rules reflect the importance of archaeological items (refer to RI13 in Chapter 4 and DO4.1 in Chapter 5). One of the methods of identifying and protecting these items is to accurately identify their location, as far as possible. This is described in this appendix.

Table 3.1 archaeological sites

Site	Description	Easting/	NZMS
No.		Northing	Map No.
MS2	Urupa, Delaware Spit	471 050	027
MS3	Midden and ovens, Delaware Spit	484 051	027
MS4	Urupa, Delaware Estuary	475 048	027
MS5	Pa site, south side Delaware Estuary	481 044	027
MS6	Kainga site	476 043	027
MS7	Waahi tapu	475 048	027
MS8	Kainga site, Delaware Bay Road where the road leaves the inlet to go	472 041	027
	behind the prominent hill		
MS9	Pa site and Kainga, occupies most of Bishop Peninsula	465 039	027
MS10	Kainga site, edge of Delaware Estuary south of Bishop Peninsula	465 035	027
MS11	Midden and oven site on sand spit off south east corner of Pepin Island	471 047	027
MS12	Kainga, on shingle bank south end of Pepin Island	466 048	027
MS13	Waahi tapu, small gully on Pepin Island across channel at end of Delaware	468 051	027
	Spit		
MS15	Old canoe landing place, south east tip Pepin Island	456 045	027
MS16	Pa site, in sheep yards on Pepin Island	451 055	027
MS17	Argillite Quarry, on marked track halfway between Maungatapu summit and	450 882	027
	the road over the Maungatapu Saddle		
MS18	Oakleys Quarry. Argillite quarry south side of Collins Valley and west side	552 039	027
	Blunder Creek. Waahi tapu		
MS19	Bennetts Quarry. West of Blunder Creek. Waahi tapu	552 044	027
MS20	Hebbards Quarry. Above old serpentine quarry. Waahi tapu	556 059	027
MS21	Redhill Quarry. West of Red Hill Trig	563 083	027

Site	Description	Easting/	NZMS
No.	2000.191.011	Northing	Map No.
MS23	Saxtons Island. Kainga site	267 888	N27
MS24	Oyster Island. Kainga site	268 895	N27
MS25	Kainga site behind Tahunanui Pharmacy (important early site)	308 918	027
MS26	Haulashore Island. Kainga site, southern most end	316 931	027
MS27	Matangi Awhio. Pa site and fishing kainga. Hillside and flat of Auckland	331 934	027
111321	Point School	331 731	027
MS28	Matangi Awhio. Traditional Pa site	331 934	027
MS29	Southern side Whangamoa Estuary, oven stones and argillite flakes	551 108	026
MS30	Midden site, southern side of Whangamoa Inlet at edge of fan where creek enters inlet	549 111	O26
MS31	Site on small gravely spit, fort northern tip Mt Victoria, northern side of Whangamoa Inlet	556 112	O26
MS33	Kainga site, whole sand spit at mouth of Whangamoa River	548 114	026
MS34	Kainga site, shell midden, Omokau Bay	574 144	026
MS35	Kainga site, Oananga Bay	588 153	026
MS36	Midden, Hori Bay	536 113	026
MS37	South side of mouth of Whangamoa Inlet opp Whangamoa spit	546 113	026
MS39	Kainga site - whole of sandspit, mouth of Whangamoa River	548 114	026
MS40	Shell midden. Half way along Boulder Bank	351 972	027
MS41	4 small shell middens, inside edge Boulder Bank	356 980	027
MS42	3 pits or ovens, Boulder Bank, half way between The Glen and the sewage ponds	388 016	027
MS43	Middens, inside edge Boulder Bank	392 016	027
MS44	Probably kainga area	403 906	027
MS45	Argillite quarry, above Rocks Hut	392 820	027
MS46	Occupation site, from 1200 to early 1800s Rotokura-West side Cable Bay, south end of small lake, between Karaka trees and cliff	445 053	027
MS47	Kainga (Tototari) where Boulder Bank meets hills at The Glen	404 023	027
MS49	Rushpool Quarry	424 883	027
MS50	Argillite workings under Maitai Dam	410 902	027
MS51	Argillite workings junction of the north and south branches of the Maitai River	409 904	027
MS52	Argillite workings, banks of the Maitai River	408 906	027
MS53	Pa site	475 050	027
MS54	Fishing kainga site (Punawai), at base of Richardson St	319 928	027
MS55	Lookout. Church Hill (Pikimai)	337 923	027
MS56	Kainga (Koputirana). Maitai River banks, between Trafalgar	339 929	027
	and Collingwood Streets	364 942	027
MS57	Lookout and waahi tapu. Kaka Hill		
MS58	Pa. Maitai Recreation Reserve	360 925	027
MS59	Argillite Quarry, Maungatapu	431 874	027
MS60	Terraces, Hori Bay	539 114	026
AS1	Gasworks chimney site, Haven Road	330 932	027
AS2	Copper smelter	350 831	027
AS3	United Mine	352 821	027
AS4	Monster Mine	343 812	027
AS5	Champion Mine	378 815	027
AS6	Fort Arthur Redoubt	338 921	027
AS7	Well/building foundations, Bridge Street	337 926	026
AS8	Gun Emplacement, The Cliffs	318 927	026
AS9	Chrome Mine, Bush Hill	599 139	026